### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
		Name	Execution Date	
Ivanov Valery Filippo	vich		04/20/2012	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name:	Safetel Ltd.			
Street Address:	Spyrou Kyprianou, 61 SK HOUSE			
City:	Limassol			
State/Country:	CYPRUS			
Postal Code:	4003			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number				
Patent Number: 7444				
CORRESPONDENCE DATA				
Fax Number: 3124199440				
Phone:	312-380-6504			
Phone:     312-380-6504       Email:     mmalleck@dennemeyer-law.com				
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.				
Correspondent Name: Daniel M. Gurfinkel				
Address Line 1:				
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		30100-100783		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Daniel M. Gurfinkel		
Total Attachments: 1 source=Ivanov to Safetel Assignment Deed#page1.tif				

#### Whereas:

IVANOV Valery Filippovich residing at: Russian Federation, 111555, Moscow, ul.Molostovykh, d.8, kv.126 (hereinafter referred to as the Assignor), owns the Letters Patent of the United States under Serial No. 7,444,116 B1 issued on October 28, 2008 for an invention entitled:

# "METHOD OF TRANSMITTING A MESSAGE IN A MOBILE COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM USING A MOBILE REPEATER"

#### Whereas:

SAFETEL LTD having a principal place of business at: Spyrou Kyprianou, 61 SK HOUSE 4003, Limassol, Cyprus (hereinafter referred to as the Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said United States Letters Patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (US\$ 1.00), to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, We, ASSIGNOR, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, for the territory of the United States of America, and not elsewhere, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said United States patent and said invention as fully set forth and described therein, and all reissues, reexamination certificates and extensions thereof;

AND We, ASSIGNOR, HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to record this Assignment in the name of the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND, We, ASSIGNOR, HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND, We, ASSIGNOR, HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, have hereunto set hand:

Assignor:

Name of person signing: IVANOV Valery Filippovich Address of person signing: Russian Federation, 111555, Moscow, ul.Molostovykh, d.8, kv.126

SIGNATURE: (x) Ubarob B. P. Bulleuf Date:

20.04.2012

PATENT REEL: 028835 FRAME: 0280

**RECORDED: 08/23/2012**